
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
  
 

3. Application for a new Premises Licence-Suburban Green, 88-90 Chestergate, 
Macclesfield, SK11 6DU  (Pages 7 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and L Smetham 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee. 

Officers at Hearings 

[...]

which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 
                                                                                         
Licensing Act Sub Committee 

Date of Meeting:  12th July 2022 

Report Title:  Application for a new Premises Licence at: 

 Suburban Green, 88-90 Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6DU 

Senior Officer:  Paul Bayley –  

                                Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1.     The report provides details of an application for a new Premises Licence, 

under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence 

presented by the parties in relation to the application. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 

for a Premises Licence by Chestergate Green Limited, in respect of: 

 

Suburban Green 

88-90 Chestergate 

Macclesfield 

SK11 6DU 

 

2.2.     The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application 

and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it 

considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 

2.3.     Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 

promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 

their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

b) Public Safety 

c) The prevention of public nuisance 

d) The protection of children from harm 

 

2.4.     Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 

exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 

do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 

evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.  

 

2.5.     Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 

consideration also needs to be given to: 

 

a) The rules of natural justice; 

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 

application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

the Council’s Constitution. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background 

5.1. On 18th May 2022 an application was received by the Licensing Department 

for a new Premises Licence in respect of Suburban Green, 88-90 

Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6DU. The application was then sent for 

consultation.  The last date for representations to be made was 15th June 

2022.   

 

5.2. A copy of the application form is attached to this report at Appendix 1.  

 

5.3. Accompanying the application form were further supporting documents; a 

Dispersal Policy is attached at Appendix 2; an Operating Schedule is 

attached at Appendix 3; a Smoking Policy is attached at Appendix 4. 

 

5.4. A plan of the premises has been provided by the applicant; a copy of that 

plan is attached at Appendix 5. 

 

5.5. To assist Members, a locational map of the area is attached to this report at 

Appendix 6.   

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

5.6. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 

applied for are: 

 Provision of live music; 

 Provision of recorded music; 

 Provision of late night refreshment; 

 Supply of alcohol 

 

5.7. The hours applied for can be found in the following tables: 

5.8. Provision of live music (indoors only): 

 Start End 

Monday 08:00 23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 23:00 

Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday 08:00 00:00 

Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 08:00 23:00 

 

5.9. Non-standard times applied for: From the start time on New Year's Eve to 

the terminal hour for New Year's Day. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

OFFICIAL 

5.10. Provision of recorded music (indoors only): 

 Start End 

Monday 08:00 23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 23:00 

Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday 08:00 00:00 

Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 08:00 23:00 

 

5.11. Non-standard times applied for: From the start time on New Year's Eve to 

the terminal hour for New Year's Day.  

5.12. Provision of late night refreshment (both indoors and outdoors): 

 Start End 

Monday 23:00 23:30 

Tuesday 23:00 23:30 

Wednesday 23:00 23:30 

Thursday 23:00 23:30 

Friday 23:00 00:30 

Saturday 23:00 00:30 

Sunday 23:00 23:30 

 

5.13. Non-standard times applied for: From the start time on New Year's Eve to 

the terminal hour for New Year's Day. 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

5.14. Supply of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises): 

 Start End 

Monday 08:00 23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 23:00 

Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday 08:00 00:00 

Saturday 08:00 00:00 

Sunday 08:00 23:00 

 

5.15. Non-standard times applied for: From the start time on New Year's Eve to 

the terminal hour for New Year's Day. 

5.16. Opening hours: 

 Open Close 

Monday 08:00 23:30 

Tuesday 08:00 23:30 

Wednesday 08:00 23:30 

Thursday 08:00 23:30 

Friday 08:00 00:30 

Saturday 08:00 00:30 

Sunday 08:00 23:30 

 

5.17. Non-standard times applied for: From the start time on New Year's Eve to 

the terminal hour for New Year's Day. 

 

 

Page 11



 

OFFICIAL 

5.18. The application was advertised as required within a newspaper circulating 

in the local area on 25th May 2022. In addition, a valid Statutory Notice was 

inspected at the premises by a Licensing Enforcement Officer on 30th May 

2022. 

5.19. Responsible Authorities: 

 

5.19.1. Cheshire Constabulary had no objections to the application. 

 

5.19.2. An objection was initially received from Environmental 

Protection based upon the Licensing Objective ‘Prevention of Public 

Nuisance’. However, that objection was subsequently withdrawn 

following an agreement being reached with the applicant. The points 

proposed by the applicant and agreed upon by Environmental 

Protection are as follows: 

 

• We have applied for licensable activities to take place Sunday to 

Thursday 08:00 until 23:00 and Friday and Saturday 08:00 until 

midnight.  We would like those hours to remain so that if the later hours 

are permitted by planning, my client will have the correct hours on both 

the licensing and planning.  My client is aware that the lesser hours out 

of planning and licensing should be adhered to and so even if these 

hours are granted now, they cannot and will not be traded unless and 

until planning has been permitted. 

• We are happy to withdraw the provision for live and recorded 

music and play background music only 

• We are happy to amend the emptying of waste into refuse bins 

outdoors to 09:00 and 19:00 as per the planning condition 

• Remove the condition in respect of windows and doors being 

open until 23:00 – air conditioning has been fitted and therefore we are 

happy for the windows and doors to be closed at all times safe for 

access and egress 

• There is no proposal to use any external area save for any 

smokers. 

 

5.19.3. A copy of the email correspondence agreeing the above is 

attached at Appendix 7. 

 

5.20. Other Persons: 

 

5.20.1. An objection was received from a Cheshire East Council Ward 

Member. That objection relates to the Licensing Objectives ‘Prevention 

of Public Nuisance’ and ‘Protection of Children from Harm’. A copy of 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

the representation (an email and a supporting document) is attached to 

this report at both Appendix 8 and Appendix 9.  

 

6. Implications of the Recommendations 

6.1. Legal Implications 

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 

2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 

representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 

the authority may: 

 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to 

such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory 

conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003; 

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 

Activities to which the application relates; 

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises 

Supervisor; 

d) Reject the application. 

 

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 

should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 

 

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 

Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 

functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 

Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-

offending. 

 

6.2.     Finance Implications 

6.2.1. There are no financial implications. 

 

6.3.     Policy Implications 

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 13



 

OFFICIAL 

 

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 

issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 

set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from 

the Policy or G
[...]
r
Page 3 of 15

being caused.

It is understood from the application that the use of the premises as a cafe/bar has not as yet 
commenced. This Authority would require confirmation as regards whether air conditioning units 
have been installed, and if so, whether the operational noise levels of external condensers meet the
noise rating levels stipulated in the Peak Acoustic report.

As the BS4142:2014 standard has a night time level of 23.00 hours to 07.00 hours – then a further 
acoustic report would be necessary for an application which wishes a change of time to beyond
23.00 hours.

For the aforementioned reasons, this Service therefore recommends a refusal of this application 
on the grounds of potential noise, loss of residential amenity and the protection of the quality of life 
of nearby residents.

Reason: In accordance with paragraph 185a of the National Planning Policy Framework to avoid 
noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health, quality of life and amenity

AIR QUALITY COMMENTS
Martin Brown
Dr. Adobi Okam
Niall Martin

No Comments

CONTAMINATED LAND COMMENTS
Sally Shaw Email: sally.shaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Rebekah Norbury Email: rebekah.norbury@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Niall Martin Email: Niall.martin@cheshireeast.gov.uk

No comments

This section has used all reasonable endeavours to recommend the most appropriate measures 
regarding potential contamination risks. However, this recommendation should not be taken to 
imply that the land is safe or otherwise suitable for this or any other development.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence-Suburban Green, 88-90 Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6DU
	App 1 - Application Form - final
	App 2 - Dispersal Policy - final
	App 3 - Operating Schedule - final
	App 4 - Smoking Policy - final
	App 5 - Plan of Premises - final
	App 6 - Locational Map - final
	App 7 - Agre

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer 
Richard Hellon- Licensing Officer 
Phil Jennings- Legal Officer 
 
Garry Coglan- Legal Officer (Observing) 
Brenda Lomas- Environmental Health Officer (Observing) 
Louise Price- Legal Officer (Observing) 
Amy Scott- Licensing Officer (Observing) 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Ward Councillor Liz Braithwaite- Ward Councillor and Local Resident with 
relevant representation 
Martin Lowe- Director 
Cal Gregg-Williams- Director 
Claire Morris- Kuits Solicitor for the Directors 

 
19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Edwardes 
declared that he used to own a shop in Chestergate and that his mother 
owned a shop on Bridge Street. 
 

21 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE-SUBURBAN GREEN, 
88-90 CHESTERGATE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6DU  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the application for a 
new Premise Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of, 
Suburban Green, 88-90 Chestergate, Macclesfield, SK11 6DU together 
with objections and support. 
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 



 
Two Premises Directors; 
A solicitor representing the Directors; and 
The Local Ward Council making relevant representation. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of  
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking  
account of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder,  public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined 
in the application with some modifications: 
 
Hours premises are open to the public: Sunday/Thursday: 8.00am to 
11.00pm  

Friday/Saturday: 8.00am to 
Midnight 

 
Sale of alcohol (on premises):   Sunday/Thursday: 8.00am to 
10.30pm 

Friday/Saturday: 8.00am to 
11.30pm 

 
Provision of late night refreshment  Friday/Saturday 11.00pm 
to Midnight  

 
Additional Conditions 

The following conditions shall apply to the Premises Licence at Annex 3:  

 A CCTV system will be maintained and operated premises with 

cameras positioned both internally and externally. 

 

 Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 

of 28 days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing 

Authority upon request. 

 



 CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. 

Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs 

subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back 

on a standard PC or DVD player. 

 

 Any person in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of 
any such CCTV equipment and be able to produce CCTV images to 
an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

 

 SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in 
accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.  

 

 When employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands. When 
employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 
maintained at the premises and shall include: 
 

o the number of door staff on duty; 
o the identity of each member of door staff; 
o the times the door staff are on duty; 

 

 Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 
and laws relating to underage sales and the sale of alcohol to 
intoxicated persons and that training shall be documented and 
repeated at 6 monthly intervals. 

 

 A refusals book will be maintained at the premises and made 
available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

 

 A first-aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 

 

 Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 

 

 Management shall liaise with the fire authority as necessary to 

ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 

 

 The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability 

insurance. 

 

 Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause 

a noise nuisance to occupants or nearby premises. 

 

 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 

transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 

a nuisance. 

 

 The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 

intervals. 



 

 Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting 

customers to leave in a quiet manner. 

 

 Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed save for 

access and egress. 

 

 A dispersal and smoking policy shall be implemented and adhered 

to. 

 

 The emptying of bins into skips and refuse collections will not take 

place between 7.00pm and 9.00am. 

 

 No alcohol is to be consumed in any external area to which the 

patrons have access. 

 

 A “Challenge 25” policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 

identification sought from any person who appears to be under the 

age of 25. The only acceptable forms of identification shall be 

photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards or a form 

of identification with the “PASS” hologram. 

 

 Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation. 

In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as necessary 

to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where 

those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to 

persons under the age of 18. The training must be given to a new 

member of staff before they commence employment and all staff 

must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

 

 Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 

displayed. 

 

 Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 

Challenge 25 policy is in force. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.18 pm 
 

Councillor David Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


